Dated: June 15, 2023. Melanie J. Pantoja, Program Analyst, Office of Federal Advisory Committee Policy. [FR Doc. 2023-13202 Filed 6-21-23; 8:45 am] BILLING CODE 4140-01-P

## DEPARTMENT OF HEALTH AND HUMAN SERVICES

## National Institutes of Health

## National Institute of Diabetes and **Digestive and Kidney Diseases: Notice** of Closed Meeting

Pursuant to section 1009 of the Federal Advisory Committee Act, as amended, notice is hereby given of the following meeting.

The meeting will be closed to the public in accordance with the provisions set forth in sections 552b(c)(4) and 552b(c)(6), Title 5 U.S.C., as amended. The grant applications and the discussions could disclose confidential trade secrets or commercial property such as patentable material, and personal information concerning individuals associated with the grant applications, the disclosure of which would constitute a clearly unwarranted invasion of personal privacy.

Name of Committee: National Institute of Diabetes and Digestive and Kidney Diseases Special Emphasis Panel; NIDDK Fellowship Review Panel.

Date: July 19, 2023.

*Time:* 9:30 a.m. to 10:30 a.m.

Agenda: To review and evaluate grant applications.

Place: National Institutes of Health. NIDDK, Democracy II, Suite 7000A, 6707 Democracy Boulevard, Bethesda, MD 20892 (Virtual Meeting).

Contact Person: Jian Yang, Ph.D., Scientific Review Officer, Review Branch, Division of Extramural Activities, NIDDK, National Institutes of Health Room 7011, 6707 Democracy Boulevard, Bethesda, MD 20892-5452, (301) 594-7799, yangj@ extra.niddk.nih.gov.

(Catalogue of Federal Domestic Assistance Program Nos. 93.847, Diabetes, Endocrinology and Metabolic Research; 93.848, Digestive Diseases and Nutrition Research; 93.849, Kidney Diseases, Urology and Hematology Research, National Institutes of Health, HHS)

Dated: June 15, 2023.

### Miguelina Perez,

Program Analyst, Office of Federal Advisory Committee Policy.

[FR Doc. 2023-13209 Filed 6-21-23: 8:45 am] BILLING CODE 4140-01-P

# DEPARTMENT OF HEALTH AND HUMAN SERVICES

#### National Institutes of Health

#### Center for Scientific Review; Amended Notice of Meeting

Notice is hereby given of a change in the meeting of the HIV Coinfections and HIV Associated Cancers Study Section (HCAC), July 11, 2023, 7:30 a.m. to 8:00 p.m., Residence Inn Washington, DC Downtown, 1199 Vermont Avenue NW, Washington, DC 20005, which was published in the Federal Register on June 13, 2023, 88 FRN 38520 Doc 2023-12605.

This notice is being amended to change the meeting dates from July 11-12, 2023 to July 11, 2023. The meeting is closed to the public.

Dated: June 15, 2023.

Melanie J. Pantoja,

Program Analyst, Office of Federal Advisory Committee Policy.

[FR Doc. 2023-13210 Filed 6-21-23; 8:45 am] BILLING CODE 4140-01-P

## DEPARTMENT OF HEALTH AND HUMAN SERVICES

# National Institutes of Health

### **National Human Genome Research** Institute; Notice of Closed Meeting

Pursuant to section 1009 of the Federal Advisory Committee Act, as amended, notice is hereby given of a meeting of the National Advisory Council for Human Genome Research.

The meeting will be closed to the public in accordance with the provisions set forth in sections 552b(c)(4) and 552b(c)(6), title 5 U.S.C., as amended. The grant applications and the discussions could disclose confidential trade secrets or commercial property such as patentable material, and personal information concerning individuals associated with the grant applications, the disclosure of which would constitute a clearly unwarranted invasion of personal privacy.

Name of Committee: National Advisory Council for Human Genome Research.

Date: August 2, 2023. Time: 11:00 a.m. to 12:00 p.m. Agenda: To review and evaluate grant

applications. *Place:* National Institutes of Health,

National Human Genome Research Institute, 6700 Rockledge Drive, Bethesda, MD 20892, (Virtual Meeting).

Contact Person: Rudy O. Pozzatti, Ph.D., Scientific Review Officer, Scientific Review Branch, National Human Genome Research Institute, 6700 B Rockledge Drive, Suite

3100, Rockville, MD 20892, (301) 402-0838, pozzattr@mail.nih.gov. (Catalogue of Federal Domestic Assistance Program Nos. 93.172, Human Genome Research, National Institutes of Health, HHS)

Dated: June 16, 2023.

Melanie J. Pantoja,

Program Analyst, Office of Federal Advisory Committee Policy. [FR Doc. 2023-13248 Filed 6-21-23: 8:45 am] BILLING CODE 4140-01-P

## DEPARTMENT OF HOUSING AND **URBAN DEVELOPMENT**

[Docket No. FR-6086-N-05]

## National Standards for the Physical Inspection of Real Estate: Inspection Standards

AGENCY: Office of the Assistant Secretary for Housing—Federal Housing Commissioner, Office of the Assistant Secretary for Community Planning and Development, Office of the Assistant Secretary for Public and Indian Housing, HUD. ACTION: Notice.

**SUMMARY:** This notice of NSPIRE Inspection Standards serves as a complementary document to the Economic Growth Regulatory Relief and **Consumer Protection Act:** Implementation of National Standards for the Physical Inspection of Real Estate (NŠPIRE) rule. The rule provides that HUD publish in the Federal **Register** a set of NSPIRE inspection Standards to consolidate and align housing quality requirements and associated inspection Standards across programs. After developing and testing draft Standards and receiving public comment on prior versions of the Standards, HUD is providing the final NSPIRE physical inspection Standards to accompany HUD's final rule. Additionally, HUD is providing a list of life-threatening conditions and incorporating them into the NSPIRE inspection Standards in place of codifying the list, which HUD proposed in the "Housing Opportunity Through Modernization Act (HOTMÅ) of 2016– Housing Choice Voucher (HCV) and **Project Based Voucher Implementation:** Additional Streamlining Changes" proposed rule. These final Standards adopt the proposed Standards with changes identified in this notice. DATES: July 1, 2023.

FOR FURTHER INFORMATION CONTACT: Marcel M. Jemio, Real Estate Assessment Center, Office of Public and Indian Housing, Department of Housing and Urban Development, 550 12th